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RAISE THE BAR, NOT THE AGE

Why raising the compulsory school age won’t reduce dropouts

¢ North Carolina is among the 26 states that have a

maximum compulsory age of 16.

e Among the 50 states and D.C., there is no consistent relationship between

the maximum compulsory age and graduation and dropout rates.

e States with a compulsory attendance age of 16 have higher average and
median graduation rates than states with compulsory attendance ages of

17 and 18. States with a compulsory attendance age of 16 have average and
median dropout rates comparable to states with compulsory attendance ages
of 17 and 18.

¢ There is no consistent relationship between compulsory attendance ages
and graduation rates among industrialized nations. Students in countries
with a maximum compulsory attendance that is lower than the United States

often graduate at a higher rate than students in the United States do.

¢ Raising the compulsory attendance age to 17 would cost North Carolina
taxpayers approximately $8.8 million a year for the estimated 942 students

affected by the legislation.

® School systems and law enforcement officials must begin earnestly enforc-
ing existing truancy laws for public school students who have not reached 16

years of age but are chronically absent from school.

he compulsory attendance age is the age in which students are legally

required to attend school. Once they meet the maximum attendance age,

students are typically free to drop out of school, enter the workplace,
find an alternative route to earn a high school diploma, or earn a General Edu-
cational Development (GED) credential. Currently, North Carolina is among
the 26 states that have a maximum compulsory age of 16. Nine states set the
age at 17, and 15 states and D.C. have a compulsory age of 18 (see Figure 1).!

Education attendance laws vary by state, but nearly all states have some
kind of exemption from compulsory attendance laws.? Students who graduate,
have employment, participate in an exit interview, or obtain parents’ permis-



sion may be eligible for exemption Figure 1. Maximum Compulsory Attendance Age

from the attendance laws.? Thus, Among U.S. States and D.C.
the maximum compulsory atten-

dance age often serves as a guide-

line rather than an absolute.
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Among legislators in North states
Carolina, there is a great deal of a“d
misinformation about the effect of
raising the compulsory attendance D C .

26
states

age on student retention. Rep. An-
gela Bryant, a Democrat who rep-
resents the counties of Halifax and
Nash, is one the primary sponsors
of House Bill 1790, “Raise Compul-
sory Education Age & Graduation
Rate.”* If enacted, the bill would
appoint a 27-member task force to

W Age 16

study the educational, program- 9 . Agc l?
matic, legal, and fiscal issues to- states l: Age 18

ward raising the compulsory age
to 17 by 2009 and age 18 by 2011.
In addition, the task force would be
called to “identify best practices to provide racial equity in opportunities to stay in and succeed in school and to elimi-

nate the barriers of racism, classism, sexism and other ‘ISMS’ that can impact the 16-18 year olds” targeted by the
bill.5

Rep. Bryant believes that the true value of the bill lies in the fact that it makes “a cultural and institutional state-
ment” about the value of school.® Like other bills proposing to raise the attendance age, House Bill 1790 is steeped
in promises but short on details. For example, Rep. Bryant is unsure whether raising the maximum compulsory at-
tendance age would increase the graduation rate, leaving those questions to the task force to study. Nevertheless, she
maintains great hope that the bill would increase attendance, thereby increasing the graduation rate. During a recent
committee meeting, she reasoned, “we really don’t know if it will increase the graduation rate, but we can’t increase
the graduation rate if the kids aren’t there.”” While she does not know about the effect of the bill on the graduation
rate, Rep. Bryant claims that the bill could reduce instances of HIV and arthritis.?

Attendance Age and Graduation Rates

While it would be difficult to assess the effect of compulsory attendance laws on instances of HIV and arthritis,
there are a great deal of data that could be used to determine if compulsory attendance age requirements have an ef-
fect on graduation and dropout rates. First, there is no apparent relationship between the maximum compulsory age
and graduation rates (see Table 1).

While four of the top five states with the highest graduation rate have a compulsory attendance age of 16, a num-
ber of states with a compulsory attendance age of 16 have a relatively low graduation rate. Similarly, states with a



State
(and D.C.)

New Jersey
North Dakota
Towa
Vermont
Wisconsin
Connecticut
Pennsylvania
Minnesota
Idaho
Nebraska
New Hampshire
Utah

Ohio

Illinois
Montana
Kansas
Virginia
Missouri
South Dakota
Maryland
Maine
Wyoming
Indiana

West Virginia
Colorado
Rhode Island
Massachusetts
Arkansas
California
Oklahoma
Arizona
Kentucky
Oregon
Washington
Texas
Michigan
North Carolina
Hawaii
Alaska

New York
Tennessee
Mississippi
Alabama
Delaware
Louisiana
District of Columbia
Florida

New Mexico
Georgia
Nevada

South Carolina

Table 1. Compulsory Attendance Age, Graduation Rate, and Dropout Rate

Max. Compulsory
Age’

16
16
16
16
18
18
17
16
16
18
16
18
18
17
16
18
18
16
16
16
17
16
16
16
17
16
16
17
18
18
16
16
18
18
18
16
16
18
16
16
17
17
16
16
18
18
16
18
16
17
17

Graduation Rate
(CPI), 2003

84.5
83.1
82.5
81.2
80.6
79.3
79.1
79.0
71.8
71.8
7.7
76.7
76.5
76.3
75.8
75.0
74.9
74.7
74.5
744
74.0
74.0
73.0
72.8
72.5
72.3
72.1
71.8
71.0
71.0
70.0
69.7
69.0
68.2
66.8
66.4
66.2
63.7
63.6
62.5
62.2
60.8
60.7
60.7
60.6
58.9
57.5
56.7
56.3
55.9
52.5

Graduation Rate
Rank

T-21
T-21
23
24
25
26
27
28
T-29
T-29
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
T-43
T-43
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

State
(and D.C.)

New Jersey
Connecticut
North Dakota
Towa

Kansas
Indiana
Maine
Vermont
Nebraska
Virginia
Pennsylvania
Mississippi
Idaho
Minnesota
Missouri
Kentucky
Alabama
Tennessee
Ohio
California
Montana
Rhode Island
Florida

South Carolina
Texas
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Utah
Oklahoma
Maryland
South Dakota
West Virginia
Wyoming
Michigan
Arkansas
Hawaii
North Carolina
New Mexico
Illinois
Georgia
Colorado
New York
Nevada
Delaware
Washington
Arizona
Alaska
Louisiana
Wisconsin
Oregon

District of Columbia

Max. Compulsory
Age

16
18
16
16
18
16
17
16
18
18
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
17
18
18
16
16
16
17
18
16
16
18
18
16
16
16
16
16
17
18
16
18
17
16
17
16
17
16
18
16
16
18
18
18
18

Dropout Rate

1.8
1.8
2.0
2.1
2.2
25
2.7
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.9
2.9
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.4
3.4
34
3.4
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.8
3.9
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.6
4.6
4.7
4.8
5.2
52
5.3
54
5.4
5.6
6.0
6.1
6.5
6.7
7.0
7.9
N/A
N/A
N/A

Dropout Rate
Rank

T-1

T-15
T-15
T-15
T-15
T-15
T-15
T-21
T-21
T-21
T-21
25
26
T-27
T-27
29
30
31
32
T-33
T-33
35
36
T-37
T-37
39
T-40
T-40
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
N/A
N/A
N/A



Table 2. Summary of Table 1: Average and Median Graduation and Dropout Rates
by Maximum Compulsory Attendance Age

Maximum Compulsory  Average Graduation Median Graduation = Average Dropout Median Dropout
Attendance Age Rate Rate Rate Rate

16 years old 71.7 72.9 4.0 3.55

17 years old 67.2 71.8 4.1 3.4

18 years old 70.4 71.0 4.0 3.5

U.S. and D.C. Average 69.6 72.3 4.0 3.4

compulsory attendance age of 17 or 18 have graduation rates that rank toward the top and the bottom of the list. In

this way, an attendance age of 18 provides no guarantee of a better graduation rate than a compulsory attendance age
16 or 17.

The same is true with dropout rates. States with a compulsory attendance age of 16 do not necessarily have high
dropout rates (see Table 1). One of the two lowest dropout rates belongs to a state (New Jersey) that has a compulsory
attendance age of 16. On the other hand, the state with the highest dropout rate in the nation (Louisiana) has a com-
pulsory attendance age of 18.

Given the fact that no observable relationship can be established between attendance age and dropout rate, North
Carolina’s low graduation rate and high dropout rate have little to do with the compulsory attendance age. Legislation
aimed at increasing the compulsory attendance age to 17 or 18 will do little to solve North Carolina’s graduation and
dropout crisis.

Taken as a whole, states with a compulsory attendance age of 16 have higher average and median graduation rates
than states with an attendance age of 17 and 18 (see Table 2). Similarly, states with a compulsory attendance age of 16
have average and median dropout rates comparable to states with an attendance age of 17 and 18.

Research agrees that increasing the compulsory attendance age does not guarantee an increase in the graduation
rate or a decline in the dropout rate. Professor Rosemary J. Avery of Cornell University analyzed dropout and gradu-
ation rates before and after four states raised their compulsory attendance age.'! In her analysis, none of the states
increased their graduation rate (see Table 2). Dropout data for Minnesota and Wyoming also showed no improvement
attributable to the change.!?

Avery also noted the additional costs required to raise the compulsory attendance age, including hiring and train-
ing new teachers, building more classrooms and larger facilities, and providing transportation for the initial increase
in student enrollment.!® The likelihood that some students would drop out of school regardless of the change means
that investments in teachers, facilities, and transportation would go to waste. Thus, she concluded,

Raising the compulsory school attendance age would not be a cost effective mandate in terms
of achieving its intended goals. Statistical data support that a change would not significantly
increase the high-school completion rates and reduce dropout rates. Also, there are sizable
costs associated with implementing such a program including spending on new teachers, fa-
cilities, and transportation for projected, but not necessarily enduring, increases in student

enrollment.

Given the lack of evidence that this policy change is effective, North Carolina should seek other policy avenues for
increasing the graduation rate or lowering the dropout rate.



Table 3. Completion Rates Before and After an Increase in Compulsory Attendance Age
Average completion rate Average completion rate
State Year of change two years before change two years after change
Texas 1996 79.3% 79%
Kansas 1996 91.6% 91%
Minnesota 1998 95.3% 92%
Wyoming 1998 89.4% 87%

Compulsory Attendance Age: An International Look

Most industrialized nations maintain a compulsory attendance age requirement for their youth. At 17 years old,
the average compulsory attendance age in the United States is higher than that of most other nations (see Table 4).
On average, schools in the United States require their children to stay in school one year longer than the international
average. Students in the United States are required to stay in school two years longer than students in Japan.

There is no observable relationship between
. Table 4. Compulsory Attendance Age and Graduation
compulsory attendance age and graduation rates .
among nations (see Table 4). Students in countries Rates among OECD Nations
with a maximum compulsory attendance age lower Maximum Compulsory — Graduation
than that of the United States often graduate at a | Country® Attendance Age'® Rate (2004)”
higher rate than students in the United States do. | Norway 16 100
Germany 18 99
Attendance Age and Fiscal Impact Korea 14 96
Proposals to increase the maximum atten- Ireland 15 92
dance age in North Carolina have neglected to out- Japan 15 91
line the fiscal impact of such a policy. Other state Denmark 16 90
legislatures have analyzed the costs associated Finland 16 90
with raising the compulsory attendance age and Switzerland 15 89
have found that the costs of retaining additional Czech Republic 15 87
students were substantial. Hungary 16 86
Iceland 16 84
* A 1998 fiscal note from the state of Kentucky Slovalk Al 16 33
found that the cost of retaining 50 percent of France 16 81
the students who would not return to school Ttaly 15 81
on their own initiative (5,200 students) would Poland 16 79
be $15,204,800.° The cost doubles if none of Sweden 16 78
the students (10,400 students) would return New Zealand 16 75
to school on their own initiative. Given the United States 17 75
substantial costs associated with the change, Luxembourg 15 69
the Kentucky legislature did not pass the bill Spain 16 66
that would have increased the compulsory Turkey 14 53
attendance age. Mexico 15 38
* A detailed 2006 fiscal impact report from the | OECD quverage® 16 81




Table 5. Cost of Dropouts Predicted to Remain in School
Age 2005-06 Estimated number of dropouts Affected by increase in Additional
Dropouts®* unlikely to return® attendance age to age 17%° Cost?”
14-15 years 1,676 1,257 N/A N/A
16 years 5,474 4,106 411 $3,690,369
17 years 7,073 5,305 531 $4,767,849
18-20 years 8,551 6,413 N/A N/A
Total 22,774 17,081 942 $8,458,218

state of Colorado indicated that state and local government would incur $1.9 million per year in additional costs
related to retaining 265 students affected by the change in the compulsory attendance law.?’° The expenses in-
cluded additional costs for monitoring truancy cases ($369.81 per student) and added state and local per-pupil
funding ($6,800 per student).

* A 2006 fiscal note from the state of Florida estimated that the cost of increasing the compulsory attendance age
from 16 to 18 would initially cost taxpayers $311.1 million and require recurring annual operating cost of ap-
proximately $89 million. While this figure was a best-case scenario (i.e., a complete cessation in school dropouts
between the ages of 16 and 18), retaining just 25 percent of the dropouts would cost the state an estimated $77.8
million initially and $22.3 million annually.?!

e A 2007 fiscal note from the state of Jowa showed that the state would be required to allocate approximately $1.4
million for the first year and $1.5 million for the second year of increasing the maximum compulsory attendance
age from 16 to 18.22 The fiscal note estimated that the state would have to provide services for 258 additional
students at a cost of $5,546 per students for the first year and $5,768 per student for the second year. It did
not estimate the increased legal and court costs associated with the change, but said that “Raising the age for
compulsory school attendance may create issues for truancy with the potential for mediation, civil penalties and
court involvement.”??

In North Carolina, it would cost at least an additional $8.46 million a year to cover the additional cost of services
for an estimated 942 students that would be affected by an increase in the compulsory attendance age to 17 years old
(see Table 5). A bill to increase the attendance age to 18 would incur even greater costs.

As noted above, it is difficult to estimate the court costs required to review and adjudicate additional truancy cases.
Researchers at the Colorado legislature estimated that an increase in the compulsory attendance age would require
an additional $370 per student in legal costs. Applying that figure to North Carolina, the legislature would have to ap-
propriate nearly $350,000 a year to the state’s courts to cover for the increased burden that the increase would place
upon our justice system. Thus, raising the compulsory attendance age to 17 would cost North Carolina taxpayers ap-
proximately $8.8 million.

Conclusion

An April 2007 poll by the J.W.P. Civitas Institute found that 72 percent of respondents supported an increase in
the mandatory attendance age from 16 to 18.28 This finding suggests that the public is misinformed about the effect
of the compulsory attendance age on student retention. Wayward legislators, school system officials, and public school
advocacy groups, in particular, say that an increase in the attendance age would compel students to stay in school.?
Yet this notion is not informed by research that shows otherwise. There is very little to be gained by forcing unruly or



indifferent students to stay longer schools that are not meeting their needs.?

Efforts to reach out to students at risk of dropping out must begin in the elementary and middle school grades.

In particular, school systems and law enforcement officials must begin earnestly enforcing existing truancy laws for

public school students who have not reached 16 years of age but are chronically absent from school. When parents

and young public school students are not held accountable for violating truancy laws, the state engages in a de facto

endorsement of chronic absenteeism.

Terry Stoops is Education Policy Analyst for the John Locke Foundation.
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